Public Hearing Local Law Introductory No. C of 2023 August 24, 2023

The Public Hearing on Local Law Introductory No. C of 2023 A Local Law of the Tioga County Legislature of the County of Tioga, providing for the Collection of a Hotel and Motel Tax in Tioga County was called to order by Chair Sauerbrey at 10:01A.M. Legislators Brown, Flesher, Roberts, Sauerbrey, and Standinger were present with Legislators Ciotoli, Monell, Mullen, and Weston being absent.

There were 11 people in attendance.

The Clerk read the legal notice as published in the official newspapers.

Director of Economic Development & Planning Tinney spoke. "Good morning, my name is LeeAnn Tinney, Director of Economic Development and Planning for Tioga County. I am here today to address Local Law Introductory No. C of 2023 known as the Collection of a Hotel and Motel Tax in Tioga County.

"The purpose of the Hotel and Motel Tax Law is to enhance the general economy of Tioga County, its cities, towns, and villages through promotion of tourists, activities, conventions, trade shows, special events, and other directly related and supporting activities.

"The Tioga County Legislature reviews and renews this local law every three years. This process allows the Legislature to make periodic changes to the law, if warranted. As there are no changes from the 2020 law to that proposed in 2023, I respectfully request that the Tioga County Legislature adopt this local law reflecting the effective date of December 1, 2023 through November 30, 2026."

There being no public comments, the hearing was adjourned at 10:03 A.M.